# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7702935

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INFINITY ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, LLC	12/19/2022
INFINITY PRODUCTS INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS LLC	12/19/2022
AIR SPRINGS MEXICO HOLDCO LLC	12/19/2022
AIR SPRINGS CANADA HOLDCO, LLC	12/19/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FGI WORLDWIDE LLC, AS AGENT
Street Address:	410 PARK AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 920
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9163924
Patent Number:	9683870
Patent Number:	10295375
Patent Number:	9327572
Patent Number:	6402128
Patent Number:	9211776
Patent Number:	6786476
Patent Number:	10690208
Patent Number:	9388876
Patent Number:	10794680
Patent Number:	11029140
Patent Number:	9562758
Patent Number:	10267615
Patent Number:	9634543
Patent Number:	9349281
Patent Number:	10138974

PATENT REEL: 062163 FRAME: 0307

507655798

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8915508
Patent Number:	9631694
Patent Number:	9694640
Patent Number:	11326866
Application Number:	17712594

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

**Email:** james.murray@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GLORIA SHEEHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Gloria Sheehan/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=submitted grant of security interest in US patents#page1.tif source=submitted grant of security interest in US patents#page2.tif source=submitted grant of security interest in US patents#page3.tif source=submitted grant of security interest in US patents#page4.tif source=submitted grant of security interest in US patents#page5.tif source=submitted grant of security interest in US patents#page6.tif source=submitted grant of security interest in US patents#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 062163 FRAME: 0308

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS ("Agreement"), dated as of December 19, 2022 is made by INFINITY ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), INFINITY PRODUCTS INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), AIR SPRINGS MEXICO HOLDCO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Air Springs Mexico"), AIR SPRINGS CANADA HOLDCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Air Springs Canada" and together with the Company, Holdings and Air Springs Mexico, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of FGI WORLDWIDE LLC, as Agent (the "Agent"), for the benefit of the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement as defined below) pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit, Receivables Purchase and Security Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2022 (as amended, modified, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Holdings, the Company, and other Grantors and Guarantors from time to time party thereto and the Agent.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States patents, patent registrations and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, all proceeds and products of the Patents; and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

The rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

THIS AGREEMENT may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 062163 FRAME: 0309

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first written above.

## **GRANTORS:**

INFINITY ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, LLC as a Grantor

Name: Kyle Cline

Title: Chief Financial Officer

INFINITY PRODUCTS INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS LLC, as a Grantor

Name: Kyle Cline

Title: Chief Financial Officer

AIR SPRINGS MEXICO HOLDCO LLC as a Grantor

By well Name: Kyle Cline

Title: Chief Financial Officer

AIR SPRINGS CANADA HOLDCO, LLC as a Grantor

Mame: Kyle Cline

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN US PATENTS

**PATENT** 

REEL: 062163 FRAME: 0310

FGI WORLDWIDE LLC, as Agent

Name: Sami Altaher Title: President

SIGNATURE PAGE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN US PATENTS

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 062163 FRAME: 0311** 

# Schedule A

TITLE	GRANTOR	COUNTRY	STATUS	APP. NUMBER	DATE FILED	PATENT NUMBER	GRANT DATE
AIR SPRING	Infinity						***************************************
HEIGHT	Engineered						
MEASUREMENT	Products,						Oct 20,
ARRANGEMENT	LLC	US	Issued	14/066,815	Oct 30, 2013	9163924	2015
AIR SPRING	Infinity						
HEIGHT	Engineered						
MEASUREMENT	Products,						Jun 20,
ARRANGEMENT	LLC	US	Issued	14/857,478	Sep 17, 2015	9683870	2017
AIR SPRING	Infinity						
HEIGHT	Engineered						
MEASUREMENT	Products,				May 12,		May 21,
ARRANGEMENT	LLC	US	Issued	15/594,034	2017	10295375	2019
	Infinity						
AIR SPRING WITH	Engineered	and the second s			200		
A SENSOR	Products,						May 3,
ARRANGEMENT	LLC	US	Issued	14/061,874	Oct 24, 2013	9327572	2016
AIR SPRING WITH	Infinity						
LATERAL	Engineered					ŀ	
RESTRAINT AND	Products,						Jun 11,
AXIAL CONTROL	LLC	US	Issued	09/494,416	Jan 31, 2000	6402128	2002
AIR SPRING WITH	Infinity						
STEPPER MOTOR	Engineered						
DRIVEN	Products,				1		
PNEUMATIC	LLC				ľ		Dec 15,
VALVE		US	Issued	14/133,754	Dec 19, 2013	9211776	2015
	Infinity						
	Engineered						
	Products,						Sep 7,
AIRSPRING	LLC	US	Issued	10/624,729	Jul 21, 2003	6786476	2004
COMPOSITE BEAD	Infinity						
PLATE AND AN	Engineered						
AIR SPRING	Products,						June 23,
USING THE SAME	LLC	US	Issued	15/183,586	Jun 15, 2016	10690208	2020
COMPOSITE BEAD	Infinity						
PLATE AND AN	Engineered						
AIR SPRING	Products,						Jul 12,
USING THE SAME	LLC	US	Issued	14/200,150	Mar 7, 2014	9388876	2016
DIFFERENTIAL	Infinity						1
MAGNETIC	Engineered						
PROXIMITY	Products,				September		Oct. 6,
SENSOR	LLC	US	Issued	16/086,406	19, 2018	10794680	2020
DISTANCE	Infinity						
MEASUREMENT	Engineered					1	
SENSOR BASED	Products,						
ON MAGNETIC	LLC						
SIGNAL							June 8,
TRIANGULATION		US	Pending	16/373,755	Apr 3, 2019	11029140	2021

SCHEDULE A

PATENT REEL: 062163 FRAME: 0312 ......

DISTANCE MEASUREMENT	Infinity Engineered						
SENSOR BASED	Products,						
ON MAGNETIC	LLC						
SIGNAL TRIANGULATION	ŀ	us	Issued	14/248,703	Apr 9, 2014	9562758	Feb 7, 2017
DISTANCE	Infinity	03	199866	14/246,703	Apr. 9, 2914	7,0027,30	±017
MEASUREMENT	Engineered						·
SENSOR BASED	Products.						
ON MAGNETIC	LLC						
SIGNAL							Apr 23,
TRIANGULATION	Infinity	US	Issued	15/382,875	Dec 19, 2016	10267615	2019
ENERGY TRANSFORMING	Engineered						
UNIT FOR	Products,						
DISTANCE	LLC						
MEASUREMENT						Western Sciences	Apr 25.
SENSOR		US	Issued	14/098,866	Dec 6, 2013	9634543	2017
FREQUENCY HOPPING FOR	Infinity Engineered						
SMART AIR	Products,				Nov 20,		May 24,
SPRINGS	LLC	US	Issued	14/085,325	2013	9349281	2016
FREQUENCY	Infinity					:	
HOPPING FOR	Engineered						
SMART AIR	Products,	1		*********		10130000	Nov 27,
SPRINGS	LLC Infinity	US	Issued	15/140,112	Apr 27, 2016	10138974	2018
HEIGHT SENSOR	Engineered						
FOR AN AIR	Products,				Nov 26,		Dec 23.
SPRING	LLC	US	Issued	14/090,735	2013	8915508	2014
MEASURING	Infinity						
RANGE SHIFT FOR	Engineered				NY NO		
SMART AIR SPRINGS	Products, LLC	US	Issued	14/085,298	Nov 20, 2013	9631694	Apr 25, 2017
NON-CONTACT	Infinity	US	issucu	14/0/03/270	2012	7031074	4017
POWER SUPPLY	Engineered						
FOR HEIGHT	Products,				-		
SENSOR WITH	LUC	x to		V 1/6 10 600	4	0203249	Jul 4,
SINGLE CABLE	L.C.S.S.	US	Issued	14/248,708	Apr 9, 2014	9694640	2017
DIFFERENTIAL MAGNETIC	Infinity Engineered		44.00				
PROXIMITY	Products.						May 10,
SENSOR	LLC	us	Issued	17/062,878	Oct 5, 2020	11326866	2022
	Infinity	T					
DISTANCE	Engineered						
MEASURING	Products,	EYE	B. de B. de and	inmin ena	Amoust a aban		
DEVICES	LLC	US	Published	17/712,594	April 4, 2022	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

SCHEDULE A

**RECORDED: 12/19/2022** 

PATENT

REEL: 062163 FRAME: 0313